
Merton Council
Cabinet  Agenda
Membership

Councillors: 

Stephen Alambritis (Chair)
Mark Allison
Kelly Braund
Mike Brunt
Tobin Byers
Caroline Cooper-Marbiah
Nick Draper
Edith Macauley MBE
Martin Whelton

Date: Monday 30 July 2018 

Time:  7.15 pm

Venue:  Committee rooms C, D & E - Merton Civic Centre, London Road, 
Morden SM4 5DX

This is a public meeting and attendance by the public is encouraged and welcomed.  
For more information about the agenda please contact  
democratic.services@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3616.

All Press contacts: press@merton.gov.uk, 020 8545 3181

mailto:press@merton.gov.uk


Cabinet  Agenda
30 July 2018 
1 Apologies for absence 

2 Declarations of pecuniary interest 

3 Minutes of the previous meeting 1 - 6

4 Cricket Green School expansion construction contract 
award 

7 - 12

5 Local Implementation Plan 3 (LIP3) 13 - 20

6 Annual Public Health Report 2018: Tackling health 
inequalities - progress in closing the gap within Merton 

21 - 124

7 Financial Report 2018/19 – May 2018 125 - 
174

8 Exclusion of the public 
To RESOLVE that the public are excluded from the 
meeting during consideration of the following report on the 
grounds that it is exempt from disclosure for the reasons 
stated in the report.

9 Cricket Green School expansion construction contract 
award - Exempt Appendix 

To 
follow

Note on declarations of interest

Members are advised to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any matter to be considered at 
the meeting.  If a pecuniary interest is declared they should withdraw from the meeting room during 
the whole of the consideration of that mater and must not participate in any vote on that matter.  If  
members consider they should not participate because of a non-pecuniary interest which may give 
rise to a perception of bias, they should declare this, withdraw and not participate in consideration of 
the item.  For further advice please speak with the Assistant Director of Corporate Governance.



All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

CABINET
25 JUNE 2018
(7.15 pm - 7.50 pm)
PRESENT: Councillors Stephen Alambritis (in the Chair), Mark Allison, Kelly 

Braund, Mike Brunt, Tobin Byers, Caroline Cooper-Marbiah, Nick 
Draper, Edith Macauley MBE and Martin Whelton

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Edward Gretton, Joan Henry, Daniel Holden and 
Peter Southgate

Hannah Doody (Director of Community and Housing), Chris Lee 
(Director of Environment and Regeneration), Rachael Wardell 
(Director, Children, Schools & Families Department), Paul Evans 
(Assistant Director of Corporate Governance), David Keppler 
(Head of Revenues and Benefits) and Roger Kershaw (Assistant 
Director of Resources)

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies were received from the Chief Executive and the Director of Corporate 
Services.

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of interest.

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 23 May 2018 are agreed as an 
accurate record.

4 PREVENT TASK GROUP REPORT (Agenda Item 4)

Councillor Kelly Braund, Cabinet Member for Children’s Services, introduced the 
report, thanking all officers and teachers of the schools involved in the Task Group 
and welcomed how they had embedded the values of Prevent into the heart of their 
curriculum, and this was echoed by the Director of Children, Schools and Families 
who expressed her pride in the way Merton’s schools had taken on their Prevent 
duty.

At the invitation of the Chair, Councillor Joan Henry, Chair of the Task Group 
presented the report thanking all those involved, particularly the contributions of the 
schools.

Councillor Edith Macauley, Cabinet Member for Cabinet Member for Community 
Safety, Engagement an
[...]
 it was recognised that there were 
many other groups whose work and contribution to the borough was vital who had 
similar housing needs.

Councillor Martin Whelton, Cabinet Member for Regeneration, Housing and 
Transport thanked the Task Group for their work.  He stressed the challenges which 
the Council faced in retention of key workers and the cost of living in the borough.  
There were no easy solutions, however with approximately 9000 people on the 
waiting list for housing, the Council had a duty to address the most acute housing 
need first and had to take care not to discriminate against other groups and address 
a number of needs across the borough.

Page 2



3

Councillor Edith Macauley, Cabinet Member for Community Safety, Engagement and 
Equalities advised that school governors discuss the issue regularly when setting 
budgets for the year; and was grateful for the work which has been carried out.  

Councillor Mark Allison, Cabinet Member for Finance advised that the issue of 
teachers’ workloads should be recognised as one of the biggest factors in teacher 
retention.  Cost of housing is important in a wide range of jobs and it was difficult to 
determine what a key worker is, as without many essential workers London would 
grind to a halt.  The significant problems with the UK housing market was a national 
issue and one which needed to be addressed by central Government.

The Chair highlighted that the report did flag up the other sectors which were also in 
need of housing.  He thanked Councillor Southgate and all those involved in the 
Scrutiny Review.

RESOLVED 

1. That the report and recommendations (attached in Appendix 1 to the Cabinet 
report) arising from the scrutiny review of the recruitment and retention of 
teachers in Merton undertaken by the Overview and Scrutiny Commission be 
noted; 

2. That the recommendations of the task group be responded to through an action 
plan to be drawn up by officers in consultation with the lead Cabin
[...]
ved.

8 RENEWAL OF SHARED SERVICE ENFORCEMENT AGENT (BAILIFF) 
CONTRACT (Agenda Item 8)

Councillor Mark Allison, Cabinet Member for Finance presented the report, which 
was an example of the Council working with other boroughs in a collaborative way.

The Chair advised that the Council had reduced the use of bailiffs, but still do need to 
ensure that people pay their debts when appropriate.

RESOLVED

1. That the renewal of the shared Enforcement Agent (bailiff) service with Sutton 
council from August 2018 be agreed.

2. That authority be delegated to the Director of Corporate Services to approve 
and negotiate any new contract and surplus allocation for additional parking 
debt income collected.

9 BUDGET OUTTURN 2017/18 (Agenda Item 9)

Councillor Mark Allison, the Cabinet Member for Finance presented the report which 
provided a good example of the work of the Council.  There was a need to recognise 
the pressures the Council was under from central government, however locally the 
Council had done a good job which had resulted in a modest overall underspend of 
approximately 1%.

The Assistant Director of Resources advised that pressures were increasing on front 
line services and officers would update Members on a quarterly basis.

Page 4



5

The Chair thanked officers for guiding the Council through difficult times with cuts of 
up to 40%, and stressed that Members would continue to protect the most vulnerable 
in society.

RESOLVED

1. That the provisional revenue outturn for 2017/18 be noted.
2. That the outturn position on capital be noted and the slippage into 2018/19 

and other adjustments detailed in Appendix 3C and section 7 of the Cabinet 
report be agreed.

3. That the £60,000 S106 funding for the Beddington Lane Cycle Route be 
approved.

10 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC (Agenda Item 10)

Cabinet noted that the content of the exempt appendix contained in Item 11 would 
not be discussed and therefore the meeting remained in public session.

11 RENEWAL OF SHARED SERVICE ENFORCEMENT AGENT (BAILIFF) 
CONTRACT - EXEMPT APPENDIX (Agenda Item 11)

The Cabinet noted that the content of the exempt appendix would not be discussed; 
and the decision is set out under Item 8.

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Exempt or confidential report
The following paragraph of Part 4b Section 10 of the constitution applies in respect of 
information given in Appendix 1 of this report and it is therefore exempt from 
publication. Members and officers are advised not to disclose the contents of this 
report:
Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the Authority holding that information)

Committee: Cabinet  
Date:  30 July 2018
Agenda item: 
Wards: Cricket Green School is located in Cricket Green Ward but serves a 

wider area

Subject: Expansion of Cricket Green School – contract award for construction 
works 

Lead officer: Rachael Wardell - Director of Children, Schools and Families
Lead member: Cllr Caroline Cooper-Marbiah – Cabinet Member for Education
Contact Officer: Tom Procter – Head of Contracts and School Organisation

Recommendations: 
A. The council award the contract for the school expansion construction works for 

Cricket Green School as outlined in the confidential appendix 1, subject to 
planning permission being granted by Planning Applications Committee.

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1 Cricket Green School is a special school for children with additional complex 

and varied needs. The purpose of this report is for Cabinet to approve the 
contract award following a competitive tender process that will allow the 
expansion of the school as approved by Key Decision on 20 June 2018. 

2 DETAILS
2.1 Cricket Green School is an ‘Outstanding’ special school for children with 

additional complex and varied needs.
2.2 The London Borough of Merton has a legal obligation to provide sufficient 

school places for its area and there is a signif
[...]
t is being managed under project management methodology and a 
risk log is held and reviewed at project board meetings. 

11 APPENDICES – THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS ARE TO BE PUBLISHED 
WITH THIS REPORT AND FORM PART OF THE REPORT

Page 10



11.1 Appendix 1 (exempt – to follow)
12. LINKED DOCUMENTS 
12.1 Key Decision report for Prescribed alteration of the Cricket Green School:

https://merton.moderngov.co.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?id=595&LLL=0
13 BACKGROUND PAPERS
13.1 None 

Page 11

https://merton.moderngov.co.uk/ieDecisionDetails.aspx?id=595&LLL=0


This page is intentionally left blank



Committee: Cabinet
Date: 30th July 2018
Agenda item: 
Wards: Borough wide

Subject:  Local Implementation Plan 3
Lead officer: James McGinlay
Lead member: Councillor Martin Whelton Cabinet Member for Regeneration, Housing 
and Transport
Contact officer: Chris Chowns    chris.chowns@merton.gov.uk 
Recommendations: 
A. Note the approval process for LIP3 as outlined in the report.
B. Note the overarching MTS outcomes, draft borough trajectories and overall 

approach for developing LIP3
C. Note the delivery timescales set by TfL for delivering LIP3
D. That the Director of Environment and Regeneration is given delegated authority to 

finalise the Council’s LIP after consultation with the Cabinet Member.

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1 This report sets out the primary objectives of the Mayor’s Transport Strategy 

(MTS) that the council is legally required to deliver as part of its next Local 
Implementation Plan (LIP3), together with a broad outline of key milestones and 
approval process. It is also the principal funding mechanism for transport and 
public realm related interventions across the borough. 

1.2 Members are invited to note and comment on the contents of the report, more 
specifically on the broad approach to delivering LIP3. In order to support 
Healthy Streets (TfL’s new concept), it is anticipated that borough priorities will 
continue to place cycli
[...]
Tr
in

ity

Lo
ng

th
or

nt
on

Gr
av

en
ey

Ra
yn

es
 P

ar
k

W
es

t B
ar

ne
s

Lo
w

er
 M

or
de

n

Du
nd

on
al

d
Le

as
t d

ep
riv

ed
 

M
er

to
n 

Pa
rk

Ca
nn

on
 H

ill

W
im

bl
ed

on
 P

ar
k

Hi
lls

id
e

Vi
lla

ge

0

5

10

15

20

25

30

35

40

45

Violence against the person in Merton, 2017
Source: Metropolitan Police Data 

Cr
ud

e 
ra

te
 p

er
 1

00
0 

po
pu

la
tio

n

Purple bars represent 30% most deprived wards
Green bars represent 30% least deprived  wards

INEQUALITY 
GAP

Difference in ward scores for violence against the person between the 
30% most and least deprived is 14.5 per 1000 population rate 
difference (28.9 per 100,000 in the 30% most deprived compared to 
14.5 in the 30% least deprived wards). 

TREND IN 
INEQUALITY 
GAP

Both historic and future trend data is available, but has not been 
calculated for this report as it is available by month and so 
amalgamating the data is time consuming but possible.

Page 122



Page 43 of 44

6.1.6.Older people (65+) living alone, 2011

INEQUALITY 
GAP

Current gap in proportion of older people living alone, between 30% 
most and 30% least deprived: 0.5 percentage points (34.2% 
compared to 33.7%

TREND IN 
INEQUALITY 
GAP

TREND DATA NOT AVAILABLE (Census data)

Page 123



Page 44 of 44

Overview of PHE Marmot indicators for Merton 
NB these are at borough level not looking at inequality gap.

Compared to England

Compared to London

Page 124



Cabinet
Date: 30 July 2018
Subject: Financial Report 2018/19 – May 2018
Lead officer: Roger Kershaw
Lead member: Mark Allison

Recommendations:

A. That Cabinet note the financial reporting data relating to revenue budgetary
control, showing a forecast net overspend at year end of £2 million.

B. That Cabinet note the adjustments to the Capital Programme contained in
Appendix 5b and approve the following adjustments to the Capital Programme :

Scheme
2018/19
Budget

2019/20
Budget

2020/21
Budget

2021/22
Budget Funding/Re-profiling

Corporate Services

Aligned Assets (75,000) 75,000 0 0 Re-profiling

Revenue and Benefits (1) (400,000) 400,000 0 0 Re-profiling

Capita Housing (1) (100,000) 100,000 0 0 Re-profiling

Planning&Public Protection Sys (1) (130,000) 130,000 0 0 Re-profiling

Spectrum Spatial Analyst Repla (42,000) 42,000 0 0 Re-profiling

Replacement SC System (1) (400,000) 400,000 0 0 Re-profiling

Acquisitions Budget (1) (7,101,680) 7,101,680 Re-profiling

Capital Bidding Fund (1) (1,186,400) 1,186,400 Re-profiling

Children, Schools and Families

Schools Maintenance 85,000 0 0 0 School Contributuions

Perseid Expansion (1) 260,000 0 0 0 Virement

Harris Merton Expansion (1) (260,000) 0 0 0 Virement

Harris Wimbledon Expansion (1) (572,570) 572,570 0 0 Re-profiling

Devolved Formula Capital (1) 353,390 Specific Government Grant

Cricket Green Expansion (1) (1,000,000) 1,000,000 0 0 Re-profiling

Environment and Regeneration

Street Lighting Replacement Pr (1) (200,000) 0 0 0 Virement

Borough Roads Maintenance (1) 200,000 0 0 0 Virement

Transportation Enhancements (1) 0 (500,000) (1,000,000) 1,500,000 Re-profiling

Wandle Project (1) 59,770 0 0 0 Section 106 Funding

Shop Front Improvements (1) 264,000 CIL Neighbourhood Funding

Polka Theatre (Section 106) (1) 149,950 Section 106 Funding

S106 Ravensbury Park Open Space (1) 87,000 0 0 0 New S106 Scheme

Total (10,008,540) 2,219,570 (1,000,000) 9,788,080

*items marked with (1) only for Cabinet
C. That Cabinet approve the £149,950 Section 106 funding for the Polka Theatre,

£87,000 Section 106 funding for Ravensbury Park Open Space and £59,770
Section 106 funding for the Wandle Project.

D. Cabinet are requested to approve a virement between the Environment &
Regeneration and Corporate Services departments as part of the ongoing
process of centralising the authority’s software licences to the Business
Improvement division. The virement amount is £10,360 which relates to the
Transport Services route optimisation and planning software.

Page 125

Agenda Item 7



E. Cabinet are requested to approve a virement of £350k from Corporate items to
Corporate Services to fund the recent local elections.

F. Cabinet are requested to approve a virement of £1.5m to gross up the Housing
Benefits subsidy received on overpayments to align income and expenditure
budgets within Corporate Services.

G. Cabinet are requested to approve a release from reserve of £370k relating to the
One Public Estate Programme for Wilson Hospital redevelopment (£110k), and
Morden Town Centre (£260k).

H. Cabinet approve a virement of £25k from Corporate Services to E&R for the
Christmas lights budget which is managed within sustainable communities.

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1 This is the financial monitoring report for period 2, 31st May 2018 presented in

line with the financial reporting timetable.
This financial monitoring report provides:-
 The income and expenditure at period 2 and a full year forecast projection.
 An update on the capital programme and detailed monitoring information;
 An update on Corporate Items in the budget 2018/19;
 Progress on the delivery of the 2018/19 revenue savings

2. THE FINANCIAL REPORTING PROCESS

2.1 The budget monitoring process in 2018/19 will continue to focus on adult social
care and children’s social care as these areas overspent in 2017/18 and
continue to have budget pressures.

2.2 Chief Officers, together with budget managers and Service Financial Advisers
are responsible for keeping budgets under close scrutiny and ensuring that
expenditure within budgets which are overspending is being actively and
vigorously controlled and where budgets are underspent, these underspends
are retained until year end. Any final overall overspend on the General Fund
will result in a call on balances, however this action is not sustainable longer
term.

Page 126



2.3 2018/19 FORECAST OUTTURN BASED UPON LATEST AVAILABLE
DATA

Executive summary – At period 2 to 31st May 
[...]
ion is forecasting an overspend of £164k. This is mainly due to £100k in
staffing for CPZ, £20k in advertising, and £50k underachievement of income in
Footpath crossings and Skip licensing charges.

Virement for Cabinet Approval
Cabinet are requested to approve a virement between the Environment &
Regeneration and Corporate Services departments as part of the ongoing process of
centralising the authority’s software licences to the Business Improvement division.
The virement amount is £10,360 which relates to the Transport Services route
optimisation and planning software.

Page 131



Children Schools and Families

Children, Schools and Families 2017/18
Current
Budget

£000

Full year
Forecast

(May)
£000

Forecast
Variance
at year

end (May)
£000

2017/18
Variance
at year

end
£000

Education 18,018 18,708 690 (703)
Social Care and Youth Inclusion 21,251 24,573 3,322 3,596
Cross Department budgets 1,577 1,532 (45) (95)
PFI 8,159 7,829 (330) (342)
Redundancy costs 2,124 2,124 0 (207)
Total (controllable) 51,129 54,766 3,637 2,249

Overview
At the end of May, Children Schools and Families had a forecast overspend of
£3.637m on local authority funded services. Due to the volatile nature of placement
and SEN transport budgets and the current volume of CSC activity and EHCP
requests we are exercising appropriate demand management balancing our education
and social care statutory duties with careful and considered oversight of spend.

The department received £500k growth for the current financial year that was mainly
used to fund the additional eight social workers funded through contingency for three
years and was part of the departmental overspend last year. There were pressures
over and above the growth allocated to the department some of which were offset by
planned underspends and management action in year. Whilst some planned
underspends continued, many of the underspend used to offset cost pressures last
year were either non-recurrent management action or one-off 
[...]
tation budget is being re-profiled within the approved programme.
e) One virement of £200k is proposed from Street Lighting to Borough Roads

Maintenance the additional budget is required for the resurfacing programme
within Borough Roads Maintenance due to the effects of a very severe winter
(this is reflected in the latest condition surveys which show a deterioration of
our roads) and for the suspension of funding (£455k) nominally allocated from
TfL for our principal road maintenance.  The net impact is that borough funding
for non-principal road and un-classified roads will have to be stretched further
and the number of the roads that are currently resurfaced/reconstructed per
year will decrease. This will inevitably result in increased reactive repair costs
in future years.  Officers are able work with a £200k reduction in the Street
Lighting budget due the availability of funding from the FM Invest to Save
budget for LED lantern upgrades.

4.3 Appendix 5b details the adjustments being made to the Capital Programme
this month. The items marked with (1) require Cabinet approval:

Scheme
2018/19
Budget

2019/20
Budget

2020/21
Budget

2021/22
Budget Funding/Re-profiling

Corporate Services

Aligned Assets (75,000) 75,000 0 0 Re-profiling

Revenue and Benefits (1) (400,000) 400,000 0 0 Re-profiling

Capita Housing (1) (100,000) 100,000 0 0 Re-profiling

Planning&Public Protection Sys (1) (130,000) 130,000 0 0 Re-profiling

Spectrum Spatial Analyst Repla (42,000) 42,000 0 0 Re-profiling

Replacement SC System (1) (400,000) 400,000 0 0 Re-profiling

Acquisitions Budget (1) (7,101,680) 7,101,680 Re-profiling

Capital Bidding Fund (1) (1,186,400) 1,186,400 Re-profiling

Children, Schools and Families

Schools Maintenance 85,000 0 0 0 School Contributuions

Perseid Expansion (1) 260,000 0 0 0 Virement

Harris Merton Expansion (1) (260,000) 0 0 0 Virement

Harris Wimbledon Expansion (1) (572,570) 572,570 0 0 Re-profiling

Devolved Formula Capital (1) 353,390 Specific Government Grant

Cricket Green Expansion (1) (1,000,000) 1,000,000 0 0 Re-profiling

Environment and Regeneration

Street Lighting Replacement Pr (1) (200,000) 0 0 0 Virement

Borough Roads Maintenance (1) 200,000 0 0 0 Virement

Transportation Enhancements (1) 0 (500,000) (1,000,000) 1,500,000 Re-profiling

Wandle Project (1) 59,770 0 0 0 Section 106 Funding

Shop Front Improvements (1) 264,000 CIL Neighbourhood Funding

Polka Theatre (Section 106) (1) 149,950 Section 106 Funding

S106 Ravensbury Park Open Space (1) 87,000 0 0 0 New S106 Scheme

Total (10,008,540) 2,219,570 (1,000,000) 9,788,080

Page 145



4.4 Cabinet are being asked to approve the three Section 106 bids for the Polka
Theatre (£149,950), Wandle Project (Merton Priory Chapter House) (£59,770)
and Ravensbury Park Open Space (£87,000).

4.5 Appendix 5c details the impact all the adjustments to the Capital Programme
have on the funding of the programme in 2018/22. The table below
summarises the movement in 2018/19 funding since its approval in February
2018:

Depts.
Original
Budget
18/19

Net
Slippage
2018/19

Adjustments
New

External
Funding

New
Internal
Funding

Re-
profiling

Revised
Budget
18/19

Corporate Services 23,482 5,051 (18,472) 10,062
Community & Housing 773 165 0 937
Children Schools & Families 15,158 924 933 (5,518) 11,497
Environment and
Regeneration 21,853 919 1,600 (1,000) 23,372
Total 61,266 7,059 0 2,533 0 (24,990) 45,868

4.6 The table below compares capital expenditure (£000s) to May 2018 to that
achieved over the last few years:

Depts. Spend  To May
2015

Spen
d  To
May
2016

Spen
d  To
May
2017

Spend
to May
2018

Varianc
e 2015
to 2018

Varianc
e 2016
to 2018

Varianc
e 2017
to 2018

CS (122) 131 79 169 291 38 90
C&H (127) (13) (26) 105 232 118 131
CSF 2,805 1,869 699 264 (2,541) (1,605) (435)
E&R 798 376 1,051 807 9 431 (244)

Total Capital 3,354 2,363 1,803 1,345 (2,299) (1,056) (548)

Outturn £000s 29,327
30,62

6
32,23

0

Budget £000s 45,86
9

Projected Spend May 2018 
[...]
community alarms and reducing the capacity
for housing support (including single homeless, mental
health and young people at risk)

100 100 R 100 R 100 G Richard Ellis Deferred to 201819. Work on re-commissioning in
progress

Y

Library & Heritage Service
CH7

Introduce self-serve libraries at off peak times: Smaller
libraries to be self-service and supported only by a
security guard during off peak times (nb. Saving would
be reduced to £45k if Donald Hope and West Barnes
libraries are closed). 3.5FTE at risk

90 33 R 0 G 0 G Anthony Hopkins

Full saving to be achieved

Y

Housing Needs & Enabling
CH43 Further Staff reductions. This will represent a reduction

in staff from any areas of the HNES & EHH :
100 49

R
100 A 100 G Steve Langley

Full saving to be achieved

Y

Total C & H Savings for 2017/18 201 200 200

The department has looked at ways to
mitigate unachieved savings in 18/19
by securing further under spends
across C&H

P
age 173



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting
	4 Cricket Green School expansion construction contract award
	5 Local Implementation Plan 3 (LIP3)
	Draft Merton MTS Indicators 18th July 2018

	6 Annual Public Health Report 2018: Tackling health inequalities - progress in closing the gap within Merton
	Enc. 1 for Annual Public Health Report 2018
	Enc. 2 for Annual Public Health Report 2018

	7 Financial Report 2018/19 – May 2018
	Period 2 May 2018 Cabinet Report.pdf (p.1-36)
	Appendix 6 - Progress on savings 18-19 Cabinet.pdf (p.37-44)
	Appendix 7 -  Progress on savings 17-18 Cabinet.pdf (p.45-49)




Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

CABINET
30 JULY 2018
(7.15 pm - 7.36 pm)
PRESENT Councillors Councillor Stephen Alambritis (in the Chair), 

Councillor Mark Allison, Councillor Kelly Braund, 
Councillor Mike Brunt, Councillor Tobin Byers, 
Councillor Caroline Cooper-Marbiah, Councillor Nick Draper, 
Councillor Edith Macauley and Councillor Martin Whelton

Ged Curran (Chief Executive), Hannah Doody (Director of 
Community and Housing), Chris Chowns (Principal Transport 
Planner), Caroline Holland (Director of Corporate Services), 
Rachael Wardell (Director, Children, Schools & Families 
Department), Fabiola Hickson (Manager business improvement 
law) and James McGinlay (Assistant Director for Sustainable 
Communities)
Louise Fleming (Senior Democratic Services Officer)

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

There were no apologies for absence received.

2 DECLARATIONS OF PECUNIARY INTEREST (Agenda Item 2)

There were no declarations of interest.

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 3)

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 25 June 2018 are agreed as an 
accurate record.

4 CRICKET GREEN SCHOOL EXPANSION CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT 
AWARD (Agenda Item 4)

The Cabinet Member for Education presented the report, which set out the results of 
a tender process for a contractor to undertake construction works to expand Cricket 
Green School.  The expansion of the school would enable the school to continue to 
provide high quality education to children with special educational needs.  The 
proposals were subject to the planning application being granted at the Planning 
Applications Committee.  The Cabinet Member thanked all those involved in 
progressing the project, which was on schedule to be completed in time for the start 
of the September 2019 school year.

RESOLVED:

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

That the council award the contract for the school expansion construction works for 
Cricket Green School as outlined in the confidential appendix 1, subject to planning 
permission being granted by Planning Applications Committee.

5 LOCAL IMPLEMENTATION PLAN 3 (LIP3) (Agenda Item 5)

The Cabinet Member for Regeneration, Housing and Transport presented the report 
which set out the objectives of the Mayor’s Transport Plan, of which the Council had 
a duty to deliver as part of it’s Local Implementation Plan, and the timetable for 
approval and implementation.  The Cabinet Member highlighted the focus on 
sustainable transport such as cycling and walking and the proposals for supporting 
those transport methods in the context of reduced resources and reduction in 
government grant to Transport for London.    

RESOLVED:

1. That the approval process for LIP3 as outlined in the report be noted.
2. That the overarching MTS outcomes, draft borough trajectories and overall 

approach for developing LIP3 be noted.

3. That the delivery timescales set by TfL for delivering LIP3 be noted.

4. That the Director of Environment and Regeneration be given delegated 
authority to finalise the Council’s LIP after consultation with the Cabinet 
Member.

6 ANNUAL PUBLIC HEALTH REPORT 2018: TACKLING HEALTH 
INEQUALITIES - PROGRESS IN CLOSING THE GAP WITHIN MERTON 
(Agenda Item 6)

The Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Health presented the statutory annual 
report of the Director of Public Health, highlighting the key points for consideration 
and the challenges faced in collecting data to measure inequality in the Borough.  It 
was acknowledged that there were complex challenges ahead in tackling health 
inequality, and the Cabinet Member thanked all those involved for their work.

The Cabinet Member for Community Safety, Engagement and Equalities advised the 
meeting that the report had also been considered at the Joint Consultative 
Committee with Ethnic Minority Organisations.  The Committee had welcomed the 
work done by the Overview and Scrutiny task group on the prevention of diabetes in 
the South East Asian community, and it was hoped that those recommendations 
would continue to be monitored.  

RESOLVED:

That the Annual Public Health Report (APHR) 2018 on Health Inequalities be 
received and noted; and endorsed for publication.

7 FINANCIAL REPORT 2018/19 – MAY 2018 (Agenda Item 7)



3

The Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance presented the report, thanking 
officers for their work and highlighting the key items for consideration.  He 
emphasised that the report should be read in the context of the pressures put on 
local authorities as part of the government’s austerity agenda and the pressures of an 
ageing population.  The Cabinet Member highlighted the pressures on children’s 
services and flagged up the projected overspend due to additional demands on 
Council services.  

The Director of Corporate Services drew the meeting’s attention to the progress 
against delivery of savings.  Due to adjustments the projected shortfall had reduced 
and was projected to reduce further in 2019.  Tracking savings not previously 
delivered was ensuring the Council kept an overview of the overall budget position. 

RESOLVED:

1. That the financial reporting data relating to revenue budgetary
control, showing a forecast net overspend at year end of £2 million be noted.
2. That the adjustments to the Capital Programme contained in
Appendix 5b to the Cabinet report be noted, and the following adjustments to the 
Capital Programme be approved:

Scheme 2018/19
Budget

2019/20
Budget

2020/21
Budget

2021/22
Budget

Funding/Re-
profiling

Corporate Services
Aligned Assets (75,000) 75,000 0 0 Re-profiling

Revenue and 
Benefits

(1) (400,000) 400,000 0 0 Re-profiling

Capita Housing (1) (100,000) 100,000 0 0 Re-profiling

Planning & 
Public 
Protection Sys

(1) (130,000) 130,000 0 0 Re-profiling

Spectrum 
Spatial Analyst 
Repla

(42,000) 42,000 0 0 Re-profiling

Replacement 
SC System

(1) (400,000) 400,000 0 0 Re-profiling

Acquisitions 
Budget

(1) (7,101,680) 7,101,680 Re-profiling

Capital Bidding 
Fund

(1) (1,186,400) 1,186,400 Re-profiling

Children, Schools and Families
Schools 
Maintenance

85,000 0 0 0 School 
Contributions

Perseid 
Expansion

(1) 260,000 0 0 0 Virement

Harris Merton 
Expansion

(1) (260,000) 0 0 0 Virement

Harris 
Wimbledon 
Expansion

(1) (572,570) 572,570 0 0 Re-profiling



4

Devolved 
Formula Capital

(1) 353,390 Specific 
Government 
Grant

Cricket Green 
Expansion

(1) (1,000,000) 1,000,000 0 0 Re-profiling

Environment and Regeneration
Street Lighting 
Replacement Pr

(1) (200,000) 0 0 0 Virement

Borough Roads 
Maintenance

(1) 200,000 0 0 0 Virement

Transportation 
Enhancements

(1) 0 (500,000) (1,000,000) 1,500,000 Re-profiling

Wandle Project (1) 59,770 0 0 0 Section 106 
Funding

Shop Front 
Improvements

(1) 264,000 CIL 
Neighbourhood 
Funding

Polka Theatre 
(Section 106)

(1) 149,950 Section 106 
Funding

S106 
Ravensbury 
Park Open 
Space

(1) 87,000 0 0 0 New S106 
Scheme

Total (10,008,540) 2,219,570 (1,000,000) 9,788,080
*items marked with (1) only for Cabinet

3. That the £149,950 Section 106 funding for the Polka Theatre, £87,000 Section 106 
funding for Ravensbury Park Open Space and £59,770 Section 106 funding for the 
Wandle Project be approved.
4. That a virement between the Environment & Regeneration and Corporate Services 
departments be approved as part of the ongoing process of centralising the 
authority’s software licences to the Business Improvement division. The virement 
amount is £10,360 which relates to the Transport Services route optimisation and 
planning software.
5. That a virement of £350k from Corporate items to Corporate Services be approved 
to fund the recent local elections.
6. That a virement of £1.5m to gross up the Housing Benefits subsidy received on 
overpayments to align income and expenditure budgets within Corporate Services be 
approved.
7. That a release from reserve of £370k relating to the One Public Estate Programme 
for Wilson Hospital redevelopment (£110k), and Morden Town Centre (£260k) be 
approved.
8. That a virement of £25k from Corporate Services to E&R for the Christmas lights 
budget which is managed within sustainable communities be approved.

8 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC (Agenda Item 8)

Cabinet noted that the content of the exempt appendix at item 9 would not be 
discussed and therefore the meeting remained in public session, and the decision is 
set out at item 4 above.

9 CRICKET GREEN SCHOOL EXPANSION CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT 



5

AWARD - EXEMPT APPENDIX (Agenda Item 9)

The Cabinet noted that the content of the exempt appendix would not be discussed 
and therefore the meeting remained in public session.  The decision is set out at item 
4 above.


